no.1 and 2 to issue Corrigendum to the PPO favouring the applicant 
and restoring the applicant’s pension @ Rs.26,265/- per month as per 
existing policy of the Govt. of India on the subject. 

(iii) Issue necessary direction(s)/instruction(s) to the respondent 
no.3 and 4 to credit the recovered amount of Rs.2,08,846/- (Rupees 
Two Lacs Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Six only) in the 
account of the applicant. 

(iv) Allow an interest @ 24% per annum on the recovered amount 
of Rs.2,08,846/- (Rupees Two Lacs Eight Thousand Eight Hundred 
Forty Six only) from the applicant.”  

2. The brief facts of the case are as under:- 

2.1 The applicant was selected as Emergency Commission Officer (ECO) 

for Indian Army in the year 1963. He underwent OTS Training from 

19.07.1963 to 01.02.1964 and thereafter inducted into the Indian Army.